

**UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE SOUTHERN DISTRICT OF NEW YORK**

JANE DOE 1 *et al.*,

Plaintiffs,

v.

GOVERNMENT OF THE UNITED STATES
VIRGIN ISLANDS, *et al.*,

Defendants.

Case Number: 23-cv-10301-AS

**CECILE DE JONGH'S REPLY IN SUPPORT OF
MOTION TO DISMISS AND/OR STRIKE**

Amelia J. Schmidt (NYS Bar 4947131)
(admitted *pro hac vice*)
Matt Kaiser (admitted *pro hac vice*)
Courtney Forrest (admitted *pro hac vice*)
Kaiser PLLC
1099 14th Street NW, 8th Floor West
Washington, DC 20005
(202) 640-2850
aschmidt@kaiserlaw.com
mkaiser@kaiserlaw.com
cforrest@kaiserlaw.com

Counsel for Cecile de Jongh

TABLE OF CONTENTS

A. Plaintiffs’ Claims Are Barred by Release.....2
B. Plaintiffs Failed to Serve Ms. de Jongh.....4
**C. Plaintiffs Claim They’re Suing Ms. de Jongh Individually While Arguing She May
Have Acted as an Official—They Cannot Have It Both Ways6**
D. There Is No Personal Jurisdiction.....6
 1. Ms. de Jongh Did Not “Transact Business” in New York.....6
 2. Ms. de Jongh Did Not Commit a Tortious Act in New York.....7
E. Venue Is Improper9
F. Plaintiffs’ Allegations Fail to State a Claim10
G. Plaintiffs’ Allegations at Paragraphs 123 and 124 Should Be Stricken10
CONCLUSION10

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

218 Operating Corp. v. K/K Enterprises,
 No. 89 CIV. 4987 (LLS), 1990 WL 115616 (S.D.N.Y. Aug. 8, 1990) 9

Ass’n of Am. Physicians & Surgeons, Inc. v. Clinton,
 997 F.2d 898 (D.C. Cir. 1993)..... 6

Bangladesh Bank v. Rizal Com. Banking Corp.,
 216 A.D.3d 590 (2023)..... 8

Bensky v. Indyke,
 24-CV-1204 (AS), 2024 WL 3676819 (S.D.N.Y. Aug. 5, 2024) 1, 3, 10

Daou v. BLC Bank, S.A.L.,
 42 F.4th 120 (2d Cir. 2022) 7

Doe I v. Deutsche Bank Aktiengesellschaft,
 671 F. Supp. 3d 387 (S.D.N.Y. 2023)..... 3

Gilbert v. Indeed, Inc.,
 513 F. Supp. 3d 374 (S.D.N.Y. 2021)..... 8

Hai Yang Liu v. 88 Harborview Realty, LLC,
 5 F. Supp. 3d 443 (S.D.N.Y. 2014)..... 9

In re Ethereummax Inv.,
 No. CV 22-00163-MWF (SKx), 2023 WL 6787827 (C.D. Cal. June 6, 2023) 10

L–7 Designs, Inc. v. Old Navy, LLC,
 No. 09 CIV. 1432, 2010 WL 532160 (S.D.N.Y. Feb. 16, 2010)..... 4

Nwoye v. Obama,
 22-CV-1791 (VEC) (RWL), 2023 WL 4631712 (S.D.N.Y. July 20, 2023) 6

Reiss v. Steigrod,
 866 F. Supp. 747 (S.D.N.Y. 1994)..... 8

Robert G. (Anonymous) v. Newburgh City Sch. Dist.,
 No. 89 CIV. 2978 (RPP), 1989 WL 97907 (S.D.N.Y. Aug. 16, 1989) 4

Rosenberg v. PK Graphics,
 No. 03 CIV. 6655 (NRB), 2004 WL 1057621 (S.D.N.Y. May 10, 2004) 9

Selman v. Harvard Med. School,
 494 F. Supp. 603 (S.D.N.Y. 1980)..... 8

Shanahan v. New York,
 No. 10 CIV 0742, 2011 WL 223202 (S.D.N.Y. Jan. 24, 2011)..... 9

United States v. Roman,
 No. 98-CV-4953 JS ETB, 2008 WL 4415291 (E.D.N.Y. Sept. 22, 2008) 6

Statutes

28 U.S.C. § 1391 9

Rules

Fed. R. Civ. P. 12..... 2

N.Y. C.P.L.R. 302..... 6, 8

N.Y. C.P.L.R. 308..... 4
